

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
-v.-)	11 Misc. 512 GK/DAR
)	
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu CPA Ltd.,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION’S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF ITS APPLICATION FOR ORDER REQUIRING
COMPLIANCE WITH SUBPOENA**

DAVID MENDEL (D.C. Bar #470796)
Assistant Chief Litigation Counsel
U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission – Enforcement Division
100 F Street, NE
Washington, DC 20549
(202) 551-4418 (phone)
(202) 772-9282 (fax)
mendeld@sec.gov

Of Counsel:
ANTONIA CHION
New York Bar Attorney Registration No. 1873405
LISA WEINSTEIN DEITCH
California Bar No. 137492
HELAINÉ SCHWARTZ
New York Bar Attorney Registration No. 1917046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. THIS COURT CAN AND SHOULD ENFORCE THE SUBPOENA EVEN
THOUGH IT SEEKS DOCUMENTS LOCATED ABROAD..... 5

II. THE RISK OF VIOLATING CHINESE LAW DOES NOT EXCUSE DTTC’S
NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBPOENA..... 12

A. The Balance of Sovereign Interests Favors Enforcing the Subpoena 14

B. The SEC Has No Alternative Means of Obtaining the Documents
Sought by the Subpoena 20

C. The Potential Hardship to DTTC Does Not Excuse Compliance 24

III. THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WAS PROPERLY SERVED..... 24

A. Service of the Order to Show Cause on DTTC’s Counsel Was Not
Prohibited by International Agreement 25

B. This Court’s Order Authorizing the SEC to Serve the Order to Show
Cause on Counsel Was Within This Court’s Discretion 29

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alfadda v. Fenn, 149 F.R.D. 28 (S.D.NY 1993) 18

Application to Enforce Admin. Subpoenas Duces Tecum of the SEC v. Knowles,
87 F.3d 413 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 9

CFTC v. Nahas, 738 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 9

Civil Aeronautics Bd. v. Deutsche Lufthansa Aktiengesellschaft,
591 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 8

FMAC Loan Receivables v. Dagra, 228 F.R.D. 531 (E.D. Va. 2005) 27

FTC v. Compagnie de Saint-Gobain-Pont-a-Mousson,
636 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 9

**Federal Maritime Commission v. DeSmedt*, 366 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1966)..... 6, 7, 8, 9

Henderson v. United States, 517 U.S. 654 (1996)..... 4, 29

International Controls Corp. v. Vesco, 593 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1979) 29

Kaplan v. Hezbollah, 715 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 25

**In re LDK Solar Securities Litigation*, No. C 07-05182 WHA,
2008 WL 2415186 (N.D. Cal. June 12, 2008)..... 26, 27, 28

Levin v. Ruby Trading Corp., 248 F. Supp. 537 (S.D.N.Y. 1965) 28

Nanya Tech. Corp. v. Fujitsu Ltd., No. 06-cv-25, 2007 WL 269087
(D. Guam Jan. 26, 2007) 27

**Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants*,
959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 12, 16, 17, 24

**Rio Properties v. Rio Int'l Interlink*, 284 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 27, 28

Rosales v. The Placers, Ltd., No. 09 C 1706, 2011 WL 846082
(N.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2011) 12

SEC v. Anticevic, No. 05-cv-6991 (KMW), 2009 WL 361739
(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2009)..... 28

SEC v. Dresser Industries, Inc., 628 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 13

SEC v. Lavin, 111 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 13

SEC v. Lines Overseas Mgt., Ltd., Misc. No. 04-302 (RWR)(AK),
2007 WL 581909 (D.D.C. Feb. 21, 2007)..... 9

**SEC v. Minas de Artemisa*, 150 F.2d 215 (9th Cir. 1945)..... 6, 7, 8, 9

Societe Internationale Pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales, S.A.
v. Rogers, 357 U.S. 197 (1958) 12

**Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court for the*
Southern District of Iowa, 482 U.S. 522 (1987) 12, 14, 17, 18

Studio A Entertainment, Inc. v. Active Distributors, Inc.,
No. 06-cv-2496, 2008 WL 162785 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 15, 2008)..... 27

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litigation, Nos. M 07-1827 SI,
C 09-5609 SI, MDL No. 1827, 2010 WL 2198240 (N.D. Cal. May 28,
2010)..... 28

Wultz v. Bank of China, No. 11 Civ. 1266(SAS), 2012 WL 5378961
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2012)..... 12

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f)(3)..... 25, 26

Securities Act of 1933

 Section 19(c) [15 U.S.C. § 77s(c)] 5

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

 Section 21(c) [15 U.S.C. § 78u(c)]..... 5

Sarbanes-Oxley Act

 Section 106 [15 U.S.C. § 7216]..... 10

MISCELLANEOUS

Hague Convention of the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial
Documents in Civil and Commercial Matters, Article 1 (1965) 26

4B Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil* § 1134 (3d ed. 2011)28-29

The U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC” or “Commission”) respectfully submits this reply memorandum of law in further support of its refiled Application for an Order Requiring Compliance with a Subpoena (the “Application”) and in response to the Statement of Points and Authorities Opposing the SEC’s Application (“DTTC Mem.”) filed by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu CPA Ltd (“DTTC” or the “Respondent”) on April 11, 2012 (Dkt. No. 23).
